that by letter dated June 21, 2022, 
Oregon Coast Scenic Railroad (OCSR) 
petitioned the Federal Railroad 
Administration (FRA) for a waiver of 
compliance from certain provisions of 
the Federal railroad safety regulations 
contained at 49 CFR 230.17, One 
thousand four hundred seventy-two 
(1472) service day inspection. FRA 
assigned the petition Docket Number 
FRA–2022–0066. 

Specifically, OCSR requests relief for 
steam locomotive MCRR #25, which is 
used in public tourist excursions. OCSR 
seeks to extend the period in which the 
locomotive’s 1472 service day